operations; risks related to our level of indebtedness and periodic redeterminations of our borrowing base under Whiting Oil and Gas
Corporation�s credit agreement; our ability to replace our oil and natural gas reserves; any loss of our senior management or technical personnel;
competition in the oil and natural gas industry; risks arising out of our hedging transactions; and other risks described under the caption �Risk
Factors�. We assume no obligation, and disclaim any duty, to update the forward-looking statements in this prospectus.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The exchange offer is intended to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreement entered into in connection with the issuance of
the old notes. We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the new notes. We used the net proceeds of approximately $143.9
million from the sale of the old notes to refinance debt outstanding under Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation�s credit agreement.

- 22 -

Edgar Filing: WHITING PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2004, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the old
notes and the application of the net proceeds from that offering.

March 31, 2004

Actual
As

Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,379 $ 16,379

Long-term debt:
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation credit agreement $ 145,000 $ 1,110
Note payable to Alliant Energy Corporation 3,055 3,055
7 1/4% senior subordinated notes (1) �  148,890

Total debt $ 148,055 $ 153,055
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock: $0.001 par value, 75,000,000 shares authorized, 18,842,171 shares issued and outstanding $ 19 $ 19
Preferred Stock: $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding �  �
Additional paid-in capital 172,307 172,307
Retained earnings 99,053 99,053
Deferred compensation (1,875) (1,875)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,820 1,820

Total stockholders� equity $ 271,324 $ 271,324

Total capitalization $ 419,379 $ 424,379

(1) Represents $150.0 million of 7 1/4% senior subordinated notes due 2012.

- 23 -

Edgar Filing: WHITING PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

THE EXCHANGE OFFER

Purpose and Effect; Registration Rights

We issued and sold the old notes on May 11, 2004 in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act. Therefore, the
old notes are subject to significant restrictions on resale. In connection with the issuance of the old notes, we entered into a registration rights
agreement, which required that we and the subsidiary guarantors: